

No. 19-783

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHAN VAN BUREN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC  
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR  
DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, AND  
NEW AMERICA'S OPEN TECHNOLOGY  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

SHARON BRADFORD FRANKLIN  
ROSS SCHULMAN  
NEW AMERICA'S OPEN  
TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE  
740 15<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 986-2700

*Counsel for New America's  
Open Technology Institute*

ANDREW CROCKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMIE WILLIAMS  
CAMILLE FISCHER  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
(415) 436-9333  
andrew@eff.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Ensure That the CFAA Functions As Congress Intended .....	5
A. The CFAA Was Meant to Target Computer Break-Ins.....	7
B. Several Appellate Courts Correctly Interpret the CFAA Narrowly, But Others—including the Eleventh Circuit—Have Transformed the Statute into an All-Purpose Internet-Policing Mechanism .....	9
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Ensure That the CFAA Is Not Rendered Unconstitutionally Vague.....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Prevent Chilling of Valuable Research and Journalism, Including Audit Testing for Online Discrimination. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advanced Fluid Sys., Inc. v. Huber</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 306 (M.D. Pa. 2014) . . . . .	10
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) . . . . .	15
<i>Cranel Inc. v. Pro Image Consultants Grp., LLC</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 838 (S.D. Ohio 2014) . . . . .	10
<i>Cvent, Inc. v. Eventbrite, Inc.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 927 (E.D. Va. 2010) . . . . .	11
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Jones</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2013) . . . . .	10-11
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	6, 13
<i>Enhanced Recovery Co. v. Frady</i> , 2015 WL 1470852 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2015) . . . . .	10
<i>Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc. v. Lehman</i> , 2015 WL 5714541 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 29, 2015) . . . . .	10
<i>Fidlar Techs. v. LPS Real Estate Data Sols., Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	17
<i>Giles Constr., LLC v. Tooele Inventory Sol., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3755863 (D. Utah June 16, 2015) . . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	15
<i>Havens Realty Corp v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	21
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	5
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	10
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Int'l Airport Ctrs. v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	15
<i>Lane v. Brocq</i> , 2016 WL 1271051 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2016) .....	10
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 11
<i>Power Equip. Maint., Inc. v. AIRCO Power Servs., Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (S.D. Ga. 2013) .....	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sandvig v. Sessions</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10, 16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	3, 15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 877 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2nd Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 940 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....	4, 6, 7, 14
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).....	4, 12, 16

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c).....	6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e).....	5
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2190.....	5

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 98–894, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3689 (1984).....	7, 8
S. Rep. No. 99–432, 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479 (1986).....	7, 8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrew Perrin & Madhu Kumar, <i>About three-in-ten U.S. adults say they are ‘almost constantly’ online</i> , Pew Research Center (July 25, 2019) . . . . .	4
Chris Morris, <i>Walmart Was Once Again Forced to Pull an Offensive Shirt From Its Website</i> , <i>Fortune</i> (July 12, 2018) . . . . .	18
Dartmouth College, <i>Employment Policies and Procedures Manual</i> . . . . .	16, 17
Executive Office of the President, <i>Big Data: A Report on Algorithmic Systems, Opportunity, and Civil Rights</i> (May 2016) . . . . .	21
hrVillage, <i>Employee Handbook Template</i> . . . . .	16
Jonathan Mayer, <i>Cybercrime Litigation</i> , 164 U. Penn. L. Rev 1453 (2016) . . . . .	3
Letter from Computer Security Experts to Congress and Members of the Senate and House Committees on the Judiciary (Aug. 1, 2013) . . . . .	20
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and “Authorization” in Computer Misuse Statutes</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010).....	3, 5
Susan M. Heathfield, <i>Internet and Email Policy</i> (Nov. 22, 2019).....	16
U.S. Dept. of the Interior, <i>Use of Government Property</i> .....	19
U.S. Postal Service, <i>Personal Use of Government Office Equipment Including Information Technology</i> .....	19
Walmart, <i>Wi-Fi Terms of Use</i> .....	18
<i>World Wide Web Timeline</i> , Pew Research Center (March 11, 2014).....	3
